
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Friday, 8 December 2017 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR INDEPENDENT

BM Smith M Slater Morris

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Jane Lythgow
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail: jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

2.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  



If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Jane Lythgow - 01274 432270)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

3.  APPLICATION FOR A SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW - BIJOU 

The report of the Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport 
Services 
(Document “F”) invites Members to consider interim steps under s53B 
Licensing Act 2003, pending a Summary Review application from West 
Yorkshire Police, of the Premises Licence for Bijou Cocktail Bar, 10 
Chapel Lane, Bingley, which authorises the sale of alcohol and 
provision of regulated entertainment.

Members are invited to consider the information and documents 
referred to in Document “F” and determine if any interim steps are 
necessary, pending the full summary review hearing.

(Tracy McLuckie  – 01274 432240)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & 
Transport Services to the meeting of the Bradford 
District Licensing Panel to be held on 8 December 2017. 

F 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Consideration of interim steps following an application for a summary review of the 
premises licence for Bijou Cocktail Bar, 10 Chapel Lane, Bingley, which authorises 
the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Following an application for summary review of the premises licence, the Licensing 
Authority must consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps under s53B 
Licensing Act 2003, pending the determination of the full review of the licence.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Major 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact: Tracy McLuckie 
Licensing Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432240 
E-mail: licensing@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



 
 

Ward:  Bingley 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

An application for a summary licence review of the premises licence for Bijou 
Cocktail Bar, 10 Chapel Lane, Bingley, has been received from the West Yorkshire 
Police. 
 
Following an application for summary review of the premises licence, the Licensing 
Authority must consider whether it is necessary to take any interim steps, pending 
the determination of the review applied for. 

  
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Premises 
   

Bijou Cocktail Bar, 10 Chapel Lane, Bingley, BD16 2NG. 
  
2.2 Premises Licence holder 
 
 Mr Rory Procter 
 
2.3 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mr Jonathan Dawkins 
 
 A copy of the Licence is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
2.4 Summary Review Application 
 
 West Yorkshire Police 
 

The West Yorkshire Police have requested a summary review of the premises 
licence following a serious assault at the premises in the early hours of Saturday 25 
November 2017. The West Yorkshire Police are of the opinion that other 
procedures under the Licensing Act are insufficient in the circumstances, due to the 
seriousness of the incident and potential for further disorder at the premises as a 
result of the incident.   

 
 A copy and the application for summary review and the certificate required under 

s53A(1) of the Licensing Act are attached at Appendix 2. 
 
2.5 On receipt of a valid application the licensing authority must, within 48 hours, 

consider whether it is necessary to take any interim steps pending determination of 
the review of the premises licence. The authority must then undertake the full 
review within 28 days of receipt of the application. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 New provisions were inserted in the Licensing Act 2003 by the Violent Crime 

Reduction Act 2006 (which came into force on 1 October 2007). The provisions 
allow a quick process for attaching interim conditions or other measures to a licence 
and a fast track licence review when the police consider that the premises 
concerned is associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder. 

 
3.3  The Council must have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office under 

Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and of the specific guidance relating to 
summary licence reviews. Regard must also be taken of the Council’s statement of 
Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
 The guidance relating to summary reviews is attached to this report at Appendix 3. 
 
3.4 The licensing authority may consider interim steps without the holder of the 

premises licence having been given an opportunity to make representations. The 
Authority must give immediate notice of its decision to take any interim steps and its 
reasons for doing so, to the holder of the premises licence and the chief officer of 
police who made the application. 

 
3.5 The premises licence holder may make representations against any interim steps 

taken by the licensing authority. If the authority receives representations from the 
licensee, a further hearing must be held within 48 hours of receipt to consider these 
representations. In any event, as stated above, a full review of the licence must 
subsequently take place within 28 days of receipt of the interim review application. 

  
 Statement of Policy Issues 
 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of Crime and Disorder). 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

There are no apparent finance or resource implications.   
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

There are no apparent risk management implications. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Referred to in part 3 of this report. 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in s149 Equality Act 
2010. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no apparent sustainability implications.   
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no apparent implications.  
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

When determining the application the Licensing Authority is required to pay due   
regard to the licensing objectives referred to in 3.1 of this report.   

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The following rights are applicable: 
 

Article 1 First Protocol to the Convention – Right to peaceful enjoyment o
[...]
number of pennies, the 
price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price 
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 
 
Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 
(b) of paragraph 2 on a day ('the first day') would be different from 
the permitted price on the next day ('the second day') as a result of 
a change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
 
The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to 
sales or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the 
period of 14 days beginning on the second day. 
 
SECURITY INDUSTRY AUTHORITY 
 
All persons primarily engaged under or employed on the premises to 
vet, regulate and control persons entering the premises, or engaged, 
used or employed in the supervision of patrons once inside in order to 
ensure the maintenance of good order, public safety and internal 
security shall- 
 
(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted 
under the Private Security Industry Act 2001, or 
(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of 
that Act. 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions Consistent with Operating Schedule 
 
All Four Licensing Objectives 
 
1. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure close liaison with other Premises Licence Holders in the area and 
will co-operate with any local “Pub Watch” schemes or similar schemes being promoted by West Yorkshire 
Police or other local Premises Licence Holders. 
 
2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premises receive appropriate 
training concerning the need not to serve, allow to remain in the premises or allow entry to any person who 
appears unfit through drink or drugs or who is behaving in a violent or threatening manner. 
 
The Prevention Of Crime And Disorder 
 
3. The Premises Licence Holder shall at all times maintain a “zero tolerance” policy with regard to illegal drugs 
(including appropriate staff traini
[...]
 section 21 of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, which allow a quick process for 
attaching interim conditions to a licence and a fast track licence review when the police consider 
that the premises concerned is associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or both).  
 
1.2 This guidance has no statutory basis but is intended to assist police forces and licensing 
authorities when considering using the procedures.  
 
1.3 The powers are set out in sections 53A to 53C of the 2003 Act and apply only where a 
premises licence authorises the sale of alcohol. They do not apply in respect of other premises 
licences, or to premises operating under a club premises certificate. The purpose of these 
powers is to complement existing procedures in the 2003 Act for tackling crime and disorder 
associated with licensed premises. Existing powers in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 provide for the instant closure of premises by the police in some 
circumstances (in essence, disorder or nuisance) and the consequent review of premises 
licences by the licensing authority. The powers under sections 53A to 53C of the 2003 Act, are 
aimed at tackling serious crime and serious disorder, in particular (but not exclusively) the use 
of guns and knives. 
 
1.4 The powers allow:  
  

 the police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where the police 
consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both); and  

 

 the licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where it considers 
this is necessary, pending a full review. 

 
1.5 In summary, the process is:  
  

 the chief officer of police for the area in which the premises are situated may apply to the 
licensing authority for an expedited review of a premises licence where a senior police 
officer has issued a certificate stating that in his/her opinion the premises are associated 
with serious crime or serious disorder (or both);  

 

 on receipt of the application and the certificate, the licensing authority must within 48 
hours of the time of its receipt consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps 
pending determination of the review of the premises licence – the authority must in any 
event undertake a review within 28 days after the day of receipt of the application.  

 
1.6 The options open to the licensing authority at the interim steps stage include:  
  

 modification of the conditions of the premises licence;  
 

 the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;  
 

 removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; and 
 

 suspension of the licence. 
 
 

Page 19



 

 4 

1.7 Following the full licence review, the licensing authority may do any of the above or may 
revoke the licence.  
 

1.8 The purpose of this guidance is to:  
  

 set out the circumstances where the power can be used; and  
 

 outline the process and the steps at each stage.  
 

2. THE STEPS  
Triggering the expedited review  
 
2.1 Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out who may apply for an expedited review and 
the circumstances in which it can be used.  
 

Application for expedited review  
 
2.2 The chief officer of police for the area in which the premises are situated may apply to the 
relevant licensing authority for an expedited licence review if a senior member of the force has 
issued a certificate that in his/her opinion a licensed premises is associated with serious 
crime or serious disorder (or both).  
 
2.3 The key definitions used above are:  
  

 Senior member of the force: This must be an officer of the rank of superintendent or 
above.  

 

 Certificate: This is a formal note which identifies the licensed premises and includes a 
signed statement by a senior officer that he believes the premises is associated with 
serious crime, serious disorder or both. This form is not prescribed in legislation. 
Howev
[...]

 
 

 

 

Premises licence number (if known):  

Name of premises supervisor (if known): 

 
I am a                                            5   in the   
police force. 

 
I am giving this certificate because I am of the opinion that other procedures under the 
Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because6: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
...................................................................................................................... 

 

                                                 
3
 Delete as applicable. 

4
 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details. 

5
 Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above. 

6
 Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are thought to be 

inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the past history of compliance in 

relation to the premises concerned. 
 Page 27



 

 12 

)   

(Signed)                                                        (Date) 
Statutory Form For Applying For A Summary Licence Review                          Annex B 
 

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number 
(optional)] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder) 

 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If 
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Premises details: 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Premises licence details: 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read 
guidance note 1]: 

 
I confirm that 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Record of a Hearing of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Friday, 8 December 2017 at Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford

Procedural Items

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents

Hearings

Application for a Summary Review of the Premises Licence for Bijou Cocktail Bar,
10 Chapel Lane, Bingley (Document “F”).



2

RECORD OF A HEARING FOLLOWING AN APPLICATION FOR A SUMMARY 
LICENCE REVIEW - BIJOU COCKTAIL BAR, 10 CHAPEL LANE, BINGLEY 
(DOCUMENT “F”)

Commenced: 1005
Adjourned: 1020

Reconvened: 1030
Concluded: 1045

Present

Members of the Panel
Bradford District Licensing Panel: Councillor M Slater (Ch), Councillor Morris and 
Councillor B M Smith

Parties to the Hearing

Representing Responsible Authorities
P C Lord (West Yorkshire Police)

Representations

The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services presented a report, 
Document “F” which outlined an application for a summary review of a premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment which had been received 
from West Yorkshire Police.  

Members were advised that on receipt of a valid application for summary review the 
licensing authority must, within 48 hours, consider whether it was necessary to take any 
interim steps pending determination of the review of the premises licence.  The authority 
must then undertake a full review within 28 days of the receipt of the application.

It was explained that West Yorkshire Police had requested a summary review of the 
licence following a serious assault at the premises in the early hours of Saturday 25 
November 2017.  The police were of the opinion that other procedures under the Licensing 
Act were insufficient in the circumstances due to the seriousness of the incident and the 
potential for further disorder at the premises as a result of the incident.

The representative of West Yorkshire Police addressed the Panel and reiterated that the 
request to review the licence had not been taken lightly but was due to the seriousness of 
the incident, subsequent public reaction and the potential impact on public safety.

During a summary of the incident it was reported that at 3.30am on Saturday 25 November 
2017 police had been called by the ambulance service to an incident were a 24 year old 
man was unconscious and bleeding from the head.  The injured person was a young man, 
well known in the area, and he had, allegedly, been evicted from the premises.  The young 
man had, sadly, subsequently passed away. 

It was explained that Police investigations were currently on going and, due to the serious 
nature of those investigations, further information could not be disclosed without 
prejudicing those investigations. As the premises had been associated with serious crime; 



3

following escalating tension and evidence about the potential for retribution it was believed 
that suspension of the licence was the only justifiable option. 

Members were advised that the licence had been granted, by Members, on 14 June 2016.  
There had been considerable community opposition at that time and subsequent incidents 
in the area, assumed to be related to the premises, had been received with public outcry.

The police representative explained that additional information he wished to report could 
prejudice future criminal investigations and it was 

Resolved -

That the public be excluded from the meeting as it was considered that the public 
interest in doing so, due to the evidence being given and the potential of prejudicing 
future investigations, outweighed the public interest in attending the hearing.

The panel resumed in public session with a summary from the police representative who 
explained that the circumstances being considered were exceptional.  He reported that, 
ordinarily, the police would investigate all options to work with premises but it was felt that 
due to the nature of the incident and potential impact on public safety, suspension of the 
licence was the only option.
 

Resolved –

That having considered the evidence supplied by the Police in relation to the 
application for a summary review, the premises licence for Bijou Cocktail Bar be 
suspended with immediate effect pending a full review.

Reason: The Panel considered the evidence presented by the Police relating to a 
serious disorder at the premises on 25 November 2017 and the 
potential for future disorder at the premises and considered this 
compelling enough to justify the immediate suspension of the licence 
pending a full review under the prevention of crime and disorder 
objective; prevention of public nuisance objective and the promotion of 
public safety.

(Tracy McLuckie – 01274 432240)



4



5


